

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.

Sessions Trial No. 71/2020
(CNR: MHGO01000726-2020)

State Of Mah. -Vs- Ankit Biranwar+3

ORDER BELOW EXH. 22.
(Passed on this 30th day of June, 2021)

Accused Ankit Biranwar has filed application for release on bail on medical grounds. He has complained of fracture injury to left arm and shoulder and according to him, there is need for treatment from expert. Report was called from the Jail Authority. The report Exh. 25 which is filed today, shows that the accused is receiving medical treatment for the fracture injury which was caused three months back. The report of the Medical Officer also shows that the old fracture injury is in the process of healing and crape bandage has been advised with some medicine. It appears that for his complain of chest pain also he has been given medical treatment. From the report of the Medical Officer, it does not appear that the treatment that is being given to the accused in the Jail, in any way, is insufficient or incompetent so as to release the accused on temporary bail so that he can consult any expert. I, therefore, at this stage do not find that the applicant needs to be released on temporary bail. In case, the Medical Officer from Bhandara Jail report that there is need for referring the accused to any expert whose services are not available in Bhandara Prison, then the accused is at liberty to move fresh application. Hence, I proceed to pass following order:-

ORDER

1. Application (Exh. 22) stands rejected.

Sd/-

Gondia.
Dated:- 30.06.2021.

(U. B. Shukla)
District Judge-1 & ASJ, Gondia.