

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**Sessions Trial No. 71/2020**  
(CNR: MHGO01000726-2020)

**State of Maharashtra -Vs- Ankit Biranwar+3**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 01**

(Passed on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022)

Heard learned advocate for accused No. 1 Ankit Radheshyam Biranwar.

2. Perused the material on record.

3. After perusal of the record, I come to the conclusion that there is ground for presuming that all the accused had committed offences punishable under section 364-A read with section 34 in alternative 364-A read with section 120-B, 302 read with section 34 in alternative 302 read with section 120-B, 201 read with section 34 in alternative 201 read with section 120-B of the Indian Penal Code. Hence, I proceed to frame the charge under the above mentioned sections.

Gondia.  
Dated:- 27.01.2022.

Sd/-  
(S. B. Parate)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ, **Gondia.**