

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 71/2020.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO010007262020)**

**STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- ANKIT BIRANWAR+3**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 342.**

**(Passed on this 28<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025)**

Perused application and say filed.

2. Application is signed by advocate for accused No. 2 & 4. In fact it seems that application is filed allegedly on behalf of accused No.1. However, due to over site the same is signed by advocate for accused No.2 & 4.

3. Today, application is not pressed by advocate for accused No.2 & 4 stating that he was present on every occasion and has conducted cross-examination of witness. Hence, the following order.

**ORDER**

Application [Exh.342] is disposed of.

Gondia.  
Dated: 28.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 71/2020.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO010007262020)**

**STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- ANKIT BIRANWAR+3**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 343.**

**(Passed on this 28<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025)**

Today, witness is present on VC. Learned DGP is also present. Advocate Shri Bhajipale for accused No.3 was also present. Advocate for accused No.2 & 4 Shri Rahangdale is also present.

2. Today, advocate Shri Rahangdale has stated that application Exh.342 is erroneously filed and as such the same is not pressed. Lateron, advocate has stated feeling unwell and therefore he has filed application contending that examination of witness who present on VC be deferred.

3 Learned DGP has filed say stating that suitable order may be passed. As such, application at hand is allowed and short time is granted.

Gondia.  
Dated: 28.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**