

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 71/2020

STATE – VS – ANKIT BIRANWAR & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 01

(Passed on this 10th day of February, 2026)

Accused No.1 Ankit Biranwar has moved an application for recall of witnesses vide Exh.346. However, his advocate Shri Nayar is not remaining present in the court for contesting the said application. Today, Adv. P. T. Patle is holding on behalf of Adv. Nayar. She has stated that it will not be possible for her to go ahead with the case even with application Exh.346. Even, accused No.1 has stated that it will not be possible for him to proceed with the case and or with the application Exh.346 in absence of Adv. Nayar.

Be that as it may, I.O. (PW-34) is present on VC. Learned PP Shri Ghode is present. Advocate Shri Bhajipale for accused No.3 is also present. Advocate Shri Rahangdale for accused Nos. 2 & 4 is absent. Accused Nos. 2 & 4 are not ready to proceed with the case in absence of their advocate. Accordingly matter be fixed on 18/03/2026.

Gondia.
Dated: 10.03.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.