



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 71/2020.

(CNR NO.MHGO010007262020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- ANKIT BIRANWAR+3

ORDER BELOW EXH. 346.

(Passed on this 21st day of October, 2025)

Heard.

2. Perused application and record and proceedings of the case at hand.

3. Accused No. 1, 2 & 4 have filed this application on 01/01/2026 asking for recall of witnesses. It is prayed by the applicants that the prosecution witnesses No. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, & 25 be recalled under Sec. 311 of Cr.P.C.

4. However, application at hand is pressed in to service by accused No.1. It is to be noted that earlier also similar application is filed vide Exh.338 & Exh.342. Application at Exh. 338 is rejected. Whereas, application Exh.342 is not pressed on 28/11/2025. As such, it is contended by learned APP and also advocate Shri Upwanshi

appearing for the informant that application at hand need not be entertained.

5. That apart, learned APP as also advocate for the informant has pointed out that no cross order is passed by my learned predecessor against accused No.1 and that till date accused has not prayed for setting aside of the said order. That apart, it is argued that the instant case is High Court time bound matter and that accused No.1 himself has prayed for expediting this trial. As such, it is contended by learned APP and advocate for the informant that it will not be proper on part of this court to entertain application at hand.

6. Under these circumstances, advocate for accused No.1 has filed an application stating that wants to challenge no cross order before the Hon'ble High Court. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

Application [Exh.346] is hereby rejected.

Gondia.
Dated: 21.04.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.